

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-19-0000372
09-DEC-2019
10:28 AM**

NO. CAAP-19-000372

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
HONOLULU and COMMON CAUSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII,

Defendant-Appellee.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
CIVIL NO. 18-1-1376-09 (GWBC)

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

The Honorable Gary Won Bae Chang,
Circuit Court of the First Circuit, State of
Hawai'i

REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
LISA EMILY ENGBRETSSEN 10952
Civil Beat Law Center for the Public Interest
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
brian@civilbeatlawcenter.org
Telephone: (808) 531-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants League of
Women Voters of Honolulu and Common Cause*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE STATE VIOLATED THE THREE READINGS REQUIREMENT.	2
A. Hurricane Shelters Are Not Germane to Prison Reports.....	2
B. Emergencies Are Not an Exception to the Three Readings Mandate.....	4
C. The State’s Plain Language Construction Is Fatally Flawed.	6
D. The State’s Historical Analysis Is Fatally Flawed.	7
E. The State Does Not Identify Any Jurisdiction with a Three Readings Mandate that Permits Non-Germane Amendments.	8
II. THE STATE VIOLATED THE SUBJECT-IN-TITLE REQUIREMENT.	9
III. THE STATE’S STANDING ARGUMENTS ARE UNFOUNDED.	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bevin v. Commonw. ex rel. Beshear</i> , 563 S.W.3d 74 (Ky. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>D.M.C. Corp. v. Shriver</i> , 461 S.W.2d 389 (Tenn. 1970).....	6
<i>Geja’s Café v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 606 N.E.2d 1212 (Ill. 1992).....	9
<i>Giebelhausen v. Daley</i> , 95 N.E.2d 84 (Ill. 1950).....	8
<i>Hoover v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 482 N.E.2d 575 (Ohio 1985)	8
<i>In re Goddard</i> , 35 Haw. 203 (Terr. 1939)	10
<i>Jensen v. Turner</i> , 40 Haw. 604 (Terr. 1954)	10
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015)	9
<i>Moeller v. Bd. of Wayne County Supervisors</i> , 272 N.W. 886 (Mich. 1937)	7
<i>Morita v. Gorak</i> , No. SCAP-16-686, 2019 WL 6110796 (Haw. Nov. 18, 2019).....	5
<i>Schwab v. Ariyoshi</i> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977)	passim
<i>Schwartz v. State</i> , 136 Hawai`i 258, 361 P.3d 1161 (2015).....	2
<i>Taomae v. Lingle</i> , 108 Hawai`i 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005)	10
<i>Tax Foundation of Hawai`i v. State</i> , 144 Hawai`i 175, 439 P.3d 127 (2019).....	10
<i>Territory v. Dondero</i> , 21 Haw. 19 (Terr. 1912).....	3, 10
<i>Van Brunt v. State</i> , 653 P.2d 343 (Alaska App. 1982)	9
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 188 A.3d 1135 (Pa. 2018)	6, 8

Constitutional Provisions

Haw. Const. art. I, § 1.....	1
Haw. Const. art. III, § 1.....	2
Haw. Const. art. III, § 14.....	2
Haw. Const. art. III, § 15.....	2
Ill. Const. art. IV, § 8.....	8

Constitutional History

2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawai`i of 1950.....	4, 5, 9
--	---------

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6, 9
Haw. A.G. Op. 03-06, 2003 WL 24094307.....	9
